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G

#HaES APIST0 HSHL L CS9570, 120 V, 15 A, MBE Ay 7r—
HAES APST1 HSH LM CS9571, 240 V, 10 A, BB /Ry 75—
EHmES APIST2 H B UL X CS9572, 240 V, 20 A, MBE /ARy -

103

102

ti24099a

JaoRR— 37 BILE 101 102 103

AP9570 120 V: 15 A | 249570 249499 249810
MRBNY r—2 SIR—TESH | 3R—T%FSH | 309550 2588

(S9570 CS22WD
312666 *SHR

AP9571 240 V; 10 A . 249571 249499 249810
MEENYr— S5ITR—U %58 | 63 R—TUZSH | 309550 5

CS9571 CS22WD
312666 *SHR

AP9572 240 V; 20 A . 249572 249499 249810
MEERNYr— S5ITR—T %58 | 63 R—TUZSH | 309550 258K

(S9572 CS22WD

312666 =SHR

311236V
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B

BmES 249806, 120 V. 15 A, FEMBER/NRv 45—, M2
BmES 249808, 240 V. 10 A, FEMBE/NRvF5—, M2
HAEES 24rR984, 120 V, 15 A, EMBRRv7r—Y, KT RARVR
HAES 24R985, 240 V, 10 A, EMBRRvT—D, KT RARVR

255325

24R021
103

102
249633

ti24100a

102
24R823

SR | 8a A 249806 249808 24R984 24R985
101 249576  |PROPORTIONER, nonheated, 120 V, 15 A;
see page 60; 249806 only

249577 |PROPORTIONER, heated, 240 V, 10 A;
see page 60; 249808 only

102 |{249633 |HOSE BUNDLE, non-insulated;
see page 63
24R823 |HOSE BUNDLE; see page 63

103 |255325 |GUN, MD2 Cold Spray; see 312185 and
3A2910
24R021 VALVE, dispense, 2K
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Part No. 249570, 120 V. 15 A, mMBE FAKR—> 37+
Part No. 249571, 240 V. 10 A, MBE FAKR—> 37+
Part No. 249572, 240 V. 20 A, MBE FRKR— 3+

33

1 (BHRES)

311236V

o
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B &

mERT7AR—> 374

SR
1 24R382
2 241000
2a  15F895
4 111800
5 24K984
6 24K976
1 101044
8 119973
11 119993
12 287655
287656
13 117493
14 116393
15 556765
16 24K998
17 24L007
241008
18 167002
26 116704
27 104641
28 169970
29 162453
30  24L009
31 15V421
32 249629
33 249630
34 241004
241005
35 117623

58

EL Lk
CART; see page 67 1
TANK, with lid and outlet 2
fitting; LDPE: includes item 2a

. 0-RING, [id, tank 1
SCREW, cap, hex hd; 12

5/16-18 x 5/8 in.
DRYER, desiccant
MUFFLER, vent

(16 mm)

WASHER, plain; 1/2 in. (13 mm)
LANYARD; 14 in
PLUG

1
1
1
(356 mm) ; sst 2
2
1

PROPORTIONER, bare, 120 V;

Model 249570; see page 62
PROPORTIONER, bare, 240 V; 1
Models 249571 and 249572;

see page 62

SCREW, machine, hex washer hd;
1/4-20 x 1-1/2 in. (38 mm)
ADAPTER; 1/4 npt (m x f)

ELBOW; 1/4 npt(m) x 3/8 JIC
TUBE, fluid

HEATER, fluid, 120 V;

Model 249570; includes items 58
and 60; see 311210

HEATER, fluid, 240 V; Models 2
249571 and 249572; includes
items 58 and 60; see 311210
INSULATOR, heat

ADAPTER, B side;

3/8 JIC x 1/4 npt(m)

BULKHEAD FITTING

FITTING, air line; 1/4 npt(m)
NIPPLE; 1/4 npt x 1/4 npsm
MANIFOLD, recirculation

with valves; see page 66
TUBE, recirculation; 2
3/8 (10 mm) OD; sst

HOSE, component A (IS0) ; 1
1/4 in. (6 mm) ID;

thermoplastic hose with

moisture guard;

1/4 npsm(f) x 48 in. (1219 mm)

HOSE, component B (RES) ; 1
1/4 in. (6 mm) ID;

thermoplastic hose;

1/4 npsm(f) x 48 in. (1219 mm)
DISPLAY, heated, 120 V; 1
Model 249570; see page 64

DISPLAY, heated, 240 V; 1
Models 249571 and 249572;

see page 64

NUT, cap; 3/8-16 4

E~N

NN NN

N &~

—_

SR M
36 24K995
24K997
24K996
37 156458
38
39 15G385
40A 156280
41 108296
43 217374
44
45  15G119
46 156461
47
48 109510
49
50% 160327
51x 101078
51a 180199
52% 119882
53% 020487
54x 157785
55 242001
56 242005
57 195551
58 24K999
60 111457
61  15G476
62 119992
63 157350
64  24K977
64a 114228
65 100176

HLZ

CORD, 120 V; Model 249570

CORD, 240 V; Model 249571

CORD, 240 V; Model 249572

CABLE, fan; see page 62

CONDUIT, flexible; non-metallic

COVER, access, display

LABEL, warning

SCREW, machine, hex washer hd;

1/4-20 x 5/8 in. (16 mm)

LUBRICANT, 1SO pump; not shown

BOLT; 10-24 x 1 in. (25 mm)

GUARD, splash

RACK, hose

PLUG

STRAP, bungee; 25 in. (635 mm)

WASHER, flat; 1/4 in.; nylon

ELBOW, swivel;

3/4 npt(m) x 3/4 npsm(f)

Y-STRAINER; includes item 51a

. ELEMENT, 20 mesh; not shown

VALVE, ball; 3/4 npt (fbe),

t-handle

NIPPLE; 3/4 npt

UNION, swivel;

3/4 npt(m) x 3/4 npsm(f)

ADAPTER, cord; Europe; 2

Mode!l 249571 only

ADAPTER, cord; Australia; 2

Mode!l 249571 only

RETAINER, plug, adapter; 2

Mode! 249571 only

TRANSDUCER, pressure; 2

included with item 17

0-RING; ptfe; 2

included with item 17

LABEL, components A and B; 2

see page 55

NIPPLE, pump inlet; 3/4 npt 2

NIPPLE; 1/4 npt x 3/8 npt 1

AIR FILTER/SEPARATOR, 1

with 3/8 npt auto drain;

includes item 2a

. ELEMENT, 5 micron; 1
polypropylene; not shown

BUSHING; 3/8 npt(m) x 1

1/4 npt (f)

&
S m—mmm N ﬁ*

NENRE—=—=DN —

N =N

NN
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SR
66  24E555
66a 121063
66b + 123787

66c + 123788

66d 555561
66e 160785
66f 16C786
66g 16C787
66h 113641

A BA &3

KIT, temperature sensor 2
0-RING, fluroroelastomer 1
FITTING, elbow, 45° ; 1
3/8 jic x 1/4-18 npt

FITTING, elbow, 45° ; 1

5/16 jic x 1/4-18 npt

RING, retaining, 3/8
HOUSING, thermowel |
MANIFOLD, fluid

SPACER, sensor

GAUGE, pressure, fluid; sst

x 2877118 R T4 oLy kxy b (—Afl)
EFERTWWET,

¥ 24E555 Fw RI(Z(X. TA] & Bl BT 4
TEANEFNET, BEICHELT, BEL
BYFFEEERYFTFET,

s XMADBREBES NI, 2T, LUV
N—FEFEHTAFTEEY,
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SR

1
2

2a
4
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33

34

40A

24R382
241.000

15F895
111800

24K984
24K976
101044
119973
119993
287655
287656
117493
116702
15V420
126960
119998
116704
104641
169970
620479
287155
15V421

249629

249630

249537
249538

117623
24K995
24K997
15G458

15G385
15G280

311236V

EL

CART; see page 67

TANK, with lid and outlet
fitting: LDPE; includes item 2a
. 0-RING, Ilid, tank

SCREW, cap, hex hd;

5/16-18 x 5/8 in. (16 mm)

DRYER, desiccant

MUFFLER, vent

WASHER, plain; 1/2 in. (13 mm)

LANYARD; 14 in. (356 mm); sst
PLUG
PROPORTIONER, bare, 120 V;

Model 249576; see page 62
PROPORTIONER, bare, 240 V;
Model 249577; see page 62
SCREW, machine, hex washer hd;
1/4-20 x 1-1/2 in. (38 mm)
UNION; 1/4 npt(m) x 3/8 JIC
TUBE, fluid

ELBOW, swivel;

1/4 npt(m) x 1/4 npsm(f)
ADAPTER, A side;

1/2 JIC x 1/4 npt(m)

ADAPTER, B side;

3/8 JIC x 1/4 npt(m)

BULKHEAD FITTING

FITTING, air line; 1/4 npt(m)
NIPPLE; 1/4 npt x 1/4 npsm
MANIFOLD, recirculation, with
valves; see page 66

TUBE, recirculation; 3/8 (10 mm)
0D; sst

HOSE, component A (ISO);

1/4 in. (6 mm) ID; thermoplastic
hose with moisture guard;

1/4 npsm(f) x 48 in. (1219 mm)
HOSE, component B (RES); 1/4 in
(6 mm) ID; thermoplastic hose;
1/4 npsm(f) x 48 in. (1219 mm)
DISPLAY, nonheated, 120 V;
Model 249576; see page 65
DISPLAY, nonheated, 240 V;
Model| 249577; see page 65

NUT, cap; 3/8-16

CORD, 120 V; Model 249576
CORD, 240 V; Model 249577
CABLE, fan; see page 62
CONDUIT, flexible; non-metallic
COVER, access, display

LABEL, warning

—

—_

—

R B
4 108296
43 217374
44

45  15G119
46 15G461
47

48 109510
49

50x 160327
51x 101078
51a 180199
52x 119882
53 (020487
54x 157785
55 242001
56 242005
57 195551
58  24K999
59  15G292
60 111457
61 15G476
62 119992
63 157350
64  24K977
64a 114228
65 100176

EL
SCREW, machine, hex washer hd;

1/4-20 x 5/8 in. (16 mm)
LUBRICANT, ISO pump; not shown
BOLT; 10-24 x 1 in. (25 mm)
GUARD, splash

RACK, hose

PLUG

STRAP, bungee; 25 in. (635 mm)
WASHER, flat; 1/4 in.; nylon

ELBOW, swivel;

3/4 npt(m) x 3/4 npsm(f)

Y-STRAINER; includes item 51a

. ELEMENT, 20 mesh; not shown

VALVE, ball;

3/4 npt (fbe), t-handle

NIPPLE; 3/4 npt

UNION, swivel;

3/4 npt(m) x 3/4 npsm(f)

ADAPTER, cord; Europe;

Model 249577 only

ADAPTER, cord; Australia;

Model 249577 only

RETAINER, plug, adapter:

Model 249577 only

TRANSDUCER, pressure

MANIFOLD, pressure transducer

0-RING; ptfe

LABEL, components A and B;

see page 56

NIPPLE; 3/4 npt

NIPPLE; 1/4 npt x 3/8 npt

AIR FILTER/SEPARATOR, with 3/8

npt auto drain; includes item 2a

. ELEMENT, 5 micron;
polypropylene:; not shown

BUSHING; 3/8 npt(m) x 1/4 npt(f)

EE

NAEAENRE—=—=DN—
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* 287118 R T4 oLy bdy b (—AHf)

[CEFENTLEY,

s XMADAREBESANIL, 2T, LUV
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BmES 287655, 120 V FAR— a FHE
BmES 287656, 240 V FOR— a FHE

221

g
201

202

203
204
205

206
207 #

208
209%
210%
211
212t
213 1
214 1
215 %
216
VAR 4
218

219

62

B

24E355
24E356
24K985
24K986
115836

241003
115492

116074
107434
248231
180131
116073
116079
287057
287055
287053
196762
195150
241006

207

‘T

o2

201 1213

B0
MOTOR, electric; 120 V

MOTOR, electric; 240 V

FAN, cooling; 120 V

FAN, cooling; 240 V

GUARD, finger

RIVET, blind; 5/32 x 3/8 grip
SCREW, machine, slotted hd;
8-32 x 2 in. (51 mm)

SHIELD, proportioner

SCREW, machine, hex washer hd;
8-32 x 3/8 in. (10 mm)

WASHER, thrust; steel

BEARING, thrust; bronze
CRANKSHAFT KIT

BEARING, thrust; bronze
WASHER, thrust; steel

BEARING, thrust; bronze

GEAR REDUCER KIT

DRIVE HOUSING KIT

CONNECTING ROD KIT

PIN, straight

NUT, jam, pump

PUMP, displacement; see 311076

201 (BRES) — L

203

208" 209* 21

LW — —m — =

—_
N —

NN NRNNNENNDDNDNDDN

0*

SR fHm
220+ 117493

221 % 15B254
222 % 15B589
223 117770
224 24K982
227 249854

228 115711

2071

T16978a

S BA B
SCREW, machine, hex washer hd; 8
1/4-20 x 1-1/2 in. (38 mm)

COVER, drive housing, A side 1
COVER, pump rod 2
SWITCH, reed, w/cable 1
MAGNET 1
COVER, drive housing, B side; 1
includes item 223 and 228

TAPE, mounting, reed switch; 1
not shown

* 248231 VSO0 v T k- Xy MIEFE
nNTWEJ,

t 287057 ¥7LTa—%-Fv rIEFEN

TWEY,

¥ 287055 BREN /NI VT - £y FMIEBENT

W&ET,

u 287053 O Y k- £ MMZEFATL

i_g_o

311236V



MamES . 249499, FREFR—AME (GERIR)

302(SHRES)
302

T16991a
SR & ; &%
SR e LA fE% 303 156342 HOSE, air: 1/4 in. (6 mm) ID; 1
301 249508 HOSE, fluid (component A), moisture 2 1/4 npsm (fbe): 35 ft (10.7 m)
guard; 1/4 in. (6 nm) ID; no. 5 JIC 304  buy TUBE, foam, insulated; 1-3/8 in. 1
fittings (mxf): 35 ft (10.7 m) locally (35 mm) ID: 31 ft (9.5 m) .
302 249509 HOSE, fluid (component B): 2 305 156971  NIPPLE; 1/4 npt; for joining air 1
1/4 in. (6 mm) ID; no. 6 JIC ine to another hose bundle
fittings (mxf); 35 ft (10.7 m)
MRES . 249633, BRERZA VLG LE—XR#H (GEER)
301
302(BBES)
M . T16992a
sHR &  BHA B8
R WM& WA fE% 303 156342 HOSE, air; 1/4 in. (6 mm) ID; 1
301 249508 HOSE, fluid (component A), moisture 1 1/4 npsm (fbe): 35 ft (10.7 m)
guard; 1/4 in. (6 mm) ID; no. 5 JIC 305 156971 NIPPLE; 1/4 npt; for joining air 1
fittings (mxf); 35 ft (10.7 m) line to another hose bundle
302 249509 HOSE, fluid (component B); 1

1/4 in. (6 mm) ID; no. 6 JIC
fittings (mxf); 35 ft (10.7 m)

WMmES 24823, 1/4 4 >F. 6mm) ID x 35 ft (10.7 m) BREZ A VELUVI7HR—RAELOFREFR—RHM

sE & Bl &8 %

301 249508  HOSE, fluid (component A); 1/4 in. (6 mm) ID, 35 ft (10.7 m), 1/2-20 UNF, moisture guard, 1
static dissipative

302 249509  HOSE, fluid (component B): 1/4 in. (6 mm) ID, 35 ft (10.7 m), 9/16-18 UNF, moisture guard, 1

static dissipative

311236V 63



HBmES . 24L004, 120 V MBT 1 AT L—
£ .24L005, 240 V BT+ R TL—

401
402

403

404
405
406

407
408
409
410
411
412
413

64

G
15F984
24K983

15G386

241002
119930
246886
24G887
15G230
107156
113505
119898
101765
116773
15C866

404

410 410

424

2 BA 5k

PLATE

SWITCH, motor or heater power,
with circuit breaker

MODULE, display, temperature;
includes (1) item 402 and (2)
item 424

POTENTIOMETER

INDICATOR, status, LED

BOARD, control; 120 V units only
BOARD, control; 240 V units only
CABLE, harness

SCREW, machine, pan hd

NUT, keps, hex hd 1
BULKHEAD FITTING, cable
GROMMET

CONNECTOR, plug

WIRE, jumper

N = = N O~ — —

414

i
414
415
416

416a
417
421
424

425

B

15G279
15G053
241001

101118
15G454

15G384
24K981

413
T16979a

EL: B
LABEL, display 1
PLATE, detent 1
KNOB, function; includes item 1
416a
. SCREW, set; no. 10 x 1/4 in. 2

(6 mm)
LABEL, startup, heated 1
ENCLOSURE 1
DISPLAY, temperature, 2
with sensor
DUAL TERMINAL; not shown 2

311236V



MaES . 249537, 120 V EMBRF 4R T LA
MaES . 249538, 240 V EMBEERTF 4R T LA
403\ 405
421 404 (BBES)
415
417
409
‘ %ﬂj 406
407 ]] |
423 E S
4 412 / e
413 T16983a
R WMam R B SR & BHHA B3
401  15F984 PLATE 1 416  24L001 KNOB, function; 1
402 24K983 SWITCH, motor power, 1 includes item 416a
with circuit breaker 416a 101118 . SCREW, set; no. 10 x 1/4 in. 2
403  15G408 COVER, display (6 mm)
404  24L002 POTENTIOMETER 417 15G281 LABEL, startup, unheated 1
405 119930 [INDICATOR, status, LED 421  15G384 ENCLOSURE 1
406  24G886 BOARD, control; 120 V units only 423 PLUG 1

24G887 BOARD, control; 240 V units only
407 15G230 CABLE, harness
408 107156 SCREW, machine, pan hd
409 113505 NUT, keps, hex hd 1
410 119897 BULKHEAD FITTING, cable
411 101765 GROMMET
412 116773 CGONNECTOR, plug
413 WIRE, jumper
414  15G279 LABEL, display
415 15G053 PLATE, detent

_ A N = e O ] — =
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B &

HaES 241009 BB~ =_FILF,. MEBEEETNL

505 BB HS 5 VB
- 501 24K993 MANIFOLD, recirculation 1
502 111763 ELBOW; 1/4 npt (mbe) 2

504 5

503 239914 VALVE, recirc/spray;
\ 503 includes items 503a, 503b

5 503a 15E022 . SEAT
506 % 503b 111699 . GASKET
503a 504 224807 BASE, valve
A/ 505 187625 HANDLE, valve, drain

<//5OSb 506 111600 PIN, grooved
507 100721 PLUG, pipe: 1/4 npt(m)
508 100840 ELBOW, street;

1/4 npt(m) x 1/4 npsm(f)
509 116704 ADAPTER; 3/8 JIC x 1/4 npt(m)
510 119998 ADAPTER; 5/16 JIC x 1/4 npt(m)
512A 189285 LABEL, warning

s RBADBREEESANIL, 2T, 8LV
A—KFIEEHMTAFTEFY,

A512

NRNNNN ——

510 509 T16977a

HaES . 287755 BEE~Y=/RIL K, EMEEETIL
S| &m 5 R

501 24K993 MANIFOLD, recirculation 1
502 111763 ELBOW; 1/4 npt (mbe) 4
503 239914 VALVE, recirc/spray; 2
includes items 503a, 503b
503a 15E022 . SEAT 1
503b 111699 . GASKET 1
504 224807 BASE, valve 2
505 187625 HANDLE, valve, drain 2
506 111600 PIN, grooved 2
507 113641 GAUGE, pressure, fluid 2
508 116504 TEE; 1/4 npt(m) x 1/4 npt(f) 2

run; 1/4 npt (f) branch
509 116704 ADAPTER; 3/8 JIC x 1/4 npt(m)
510 119998 ADAPTER; 5/16 JIC x 1/4 npt(m)
511 556765 ELBOW, tube; 1/4 npt(m) x 2
3/8 in. (10 mm) OD tube

507

— —

T16982a

66 311236V



MamES . 249582, h—F

4
602
603
604
605
606
607
608
609
610
611
612

B

154636
116411
1164717
116478
101242

24U760
24U761
240762
247150
110996

311236V

EL

WASHER, flat

SPRING

WASHER, flat; nylon
WHEEL, pneumatic
RING, retaining
GRIP, handle
BRACKET, tank mount
BRACKET, crossbar
BRACKET, motor mount
GUSSET

NUT, hex, flange head

32

—_

O —= = = =N PNNENDS

67



HRART ZRE

WOTHEBTESLSUTORRFBRARBFTEIRELTENTILEEL,

1=y k MEEIL=—y FOH#
s ExEA s  ExXEA
24K984 DRYER, desiccant 24K981 DISPLAY, temperature, with sensor
15F895 O0-RING, lid, tank 24K980 FUSE, heater over-temperature
24K983 SWITCH, motor or heater power, 24K978 THERMOSTAT, heater

with circuit breaker 24K989 HEATER ELEMENT; 120 V units only
113641 GAUGE, pressure, fluid; sst 24K990 HEATER ELEMENT:; 240 V units only

101078 Y-STRAINER; includes 180199 element

180199 ELEMENT, Y-strainer, 20 mesh

114228 ELEMENT, air filter, 5 micron;
polypropylene

239914 VALVE, recirc/spray;
includes seat and gasket

241002 POTENTIOMETER, control knob

24G886 BOARD, control; 120 V units only

24G887 BOARD, control; 240 V units only

24K999 TRANSDUGER, pressure

241006 PUMP, displacement; fits either side

287718 INLET KIT, tank to pump

249855 REPAIR KIT, displacement pump;
includes seals, balls, bearings, intake
valve seat)

Tty

&  EREA

249815 GUN, Fusion MP with 4-hose manifold
255325 GUN, MD2 Cold Spray

24P765 KIT, Joint Fill Extension

68
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BifiT—4%

Biff T —4%

BaERRE 2000 psi (14 MPa. 140 bar)

FHEIR E5J)L AP9570. €S9570:120 Vac, BifH, 50/60 Hz, 3500 W;
BRIOERRBIE 15 A BENHE
EFJ)L AP9571, (CS9571:240 Vac, E#B, 50/60 Hz, 3800 W;
BRIOERREK 10 A BENHE
EF)J)L AP9572, (©S9572:240 Vac, B+, 50/60 Hz, 3800 W;
BRIOER 16 A EBRINHE
EF)J)L 249806, 24R984. 120 Vac, B+, 50/60 Hz, 1800 W;
BRIDOER 15 A BRI HE
B 249808, 24R985. 240 Vac, EBifH, 50/60 Hz, 1800 W;
BRIOERLE 8 ANKE 8 A EE

HEHY (X IR, E{K 5000 W

( Reactor E-10 AD# ) | ke - £1& 2500 W

R R IAEE 160° F (71° C)

== B FEEE 110° F (43° C)

mAHEND MY AL/ HnT12 ROK /% 6.4 kg/ &)

1 54O LHYDER
(A & B)

00352 7@ > . (0133 liter)

EHIRE BB/ RATL—\ILT (X, HBEAVVICERDHRDBEEBEEHMIC
B LEY,
E—4&—Hh 120V % %850 W; &f 1700 W
240V E!. % 1000 W; Et 2000 W
BE =EEIRE—KTT8.7 dB(A)
2000 psi (14 MPa. 140 /S—jL ), 0.72 gom (2.7 lpm) T 84.5 dB(A)
EELA)L, B EEEBE— KT 88.6 dB(A)
[S0 9614-2 (=24l 2000 psi (14 MPa. 140 /x—jL), 0.72 gom (2.7 Ipm) T 94.4 dB(A)

70
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Bl F—%

RUOBE

£7 Xy0Oy (26,5 YyAs—) (BEL)

BAEATORLY R

aVR—F%2 kA (ISO) #-5 JIC (F#X)
aOVAR—%>2 kB (RES) #-6 JIC (#XR)

RIER) B —2

aVR—FR2 kA (IS0) #-5 JIC (F#X)
aVAR—%>2 B (RES) #-6 JIC (#R)

I7-A42Lw b

VAL OFOAvIRHNLASA VFR N TILEATEVRYFITE

RO 1/4 npsm(m)
HoDIT7HEEM Fusion iy (N—CRZERE S TEAEZESR). 4 scfm (0.112 m3/ 53)
FELMETRE XY MMEMD2 H2. 14 sefm (0.392 m3/ 5) .
TRRATL—H2H
BEEEy MTEMD2 H2. 2 scfm (056 m3/ %)
R—RAT—F24 AmE : FE
BE : &
HE (%) #9160 1b (72 kg), HEBICKYRLGYFET
BRME FILEZa—L, ATULAM., kFR#H. ER. h—/ (1~ 2O

L, HiEEMEHo0- )Y, PTFE, 770V, BERFERYIF
Ly

DI RTOBEFRRELEF I URLIT—Y FEANEHNOHATHERESNATVET,
TRTCOEERFLE D UORLT—V EEMABDOEHZEETT .

311236V
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Graco Standard Warranty

Graco warrants all equipment referenced in this document which is manufactured by Graco and bearing its name to be free from defects in
material and workmanship on the date of sale to the original purchaser for use.With the exception of any special, extended, or limited warranty
published by Graco, Graco will, for a period of twelve months from the date of sale, repair or replace any part of the equipment determined by
Graco to be defective.This warranty applies only when the equipment is installed, operated and maintained in accordance with Graco’s written
recommendations.

This warranty does not cover, and Graco shall not be liable for general wear and tear, or any malfunction, damage or wear caused by faulty
installation, misapplication, abrasion, corrosion, inadequate or improper maintenance, negligence, accident, tampering, or substitution of
non-Graco component parts.Nor shall Graco be liable for malfunction, damage or wear caused by the incompatibility of Graco equipment with
structures, accessories, equipment or materials not supplied by Graco, or the improper design, manufacture, installation, operation or
maintenance of structures, accessories, equipment or materials not supplied by Graco.

This warranty is conditioned upon the prepaid return of the equipment claimed to be defective to an authorized Graco distributor for verification of
the claimed defect.If the claimed defect is verified, Graco will repair or replace free of charge any defective parts.The equipment will be returned to
the original purchaser transportation prepaid.If inspection of the equipment does not disclose any defect in material or workmanship, repairs will
be made at a reasonable charge, which charges may include the costs of parts, labor, and transportation.

THIS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE, AND IS IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

Graco’s sole obligation and buyer’s sole remedy for any breach of warranty shall be as set forth above.The buyer agrees that no other remedy
(including, but not limited to, incidental or consequential damages for lost profits, lost sales, injury to person or property, or any other incidental or
consequential loss) shall be available.Any action for breach of warranty must be brought within two (2) years of the date of sale.

GRACO MAKES NO WARRANTY, AND DISCLAIMS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, IN CONNECTION WITH ACCESSORIES, EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS OR COMPONENTS SOLD BUT NOT
MANUFACTURED BY GRACO.These items sold, but not manufactured by Graco (such as electric motors, switches, hose, etc.), are subject to
the warranty, if any, of their manufacturer.Graco will provide purchaser with reasonable assistance in making any claim for breach of these
warranties.

In no event will Graco be liable for indirect, incidental, special or consequential damages resulting from Graco supplying equipment hereunder, or
the furnishing, performance, or use of any products or other goods sold hereto, whether due to a breach of contract, breach of warranty, the
negligence of Graco, or otherwise.

FOR GRACO CANADA CUSTOMERS

The Parties acknowledge that they have required that the present document, as well as all documents, notices and legal proceedings entered into,
given or instituted pursuant hereto or relating directly or indirectly hereto, be drawn up in English.Les parties reconnaissent avoir convenu que la
rédaction du présente document sera en Anglais, ainsi que tous documents, avis et procédures judiciaires exécutés, donnés ou intentés, a la suite
de ou en rapport, directement ou indirectement, avec les procédures concernées.

Graco Information

For the latest information about Graco products, visit www.graco.com.

TO PLACE AN ORDER, contact your Graco distributor or call to identify the nearest distributor.
Phone:612-623-6921 or Toll Free:1-800-328-0211 Fax:612-378-3505

All written and visual data contained in this document reflects the latest product information available at the time of publication.
Graco reserves the right to make changes at any time without notice.

For patent information, see www.graco.com/patents.
ERBAZERXOFER This manual contains Japanese. MM 311075
Graco Headquarters: Minneapolis
International Offices: Belgium, China, Japan, Korea
GRACO INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES ¢ P.O. BOX 1441 « MINNEAPOLIS MN 55440-1441 « USA

Copyright 2005, Graco Inc. All Graco manufacturing locations are registered to ISO 9001.
www.graco.com
Revision V, July 2015



	関連の説明書
	システム
	モデル
	警告
	概要
	重要なイソシアネート(ISO)情報
	素材の自己発火
	コンポーネンﾄA及びコンポ ーネントBは、別々にした状 態にしておいて下さい
	イソシアネートの水分への反応
	245 faブローイングエージェン トフォーム入りフォームレジン の加温
	材料の変更

	構成部品の特定
	コントロールとインジケータ
	モータ/ポンプ制御とファン クションノブ
	ステータス表示
	モータ電源スイッチ/ サーキットブレーカ
	ヒーター電源スイッチ/ サーキットブレーカ
	ヒーター温度制御
	液温センサ－とディスプレイ

	設定
	加温型ユニットの始動
	ヒートアップガイドライン
	効果的な加温方法
	245 faブローイングエージェ ントフォーム入りフォームレ ジンの加温

	スプレー/吐出
	一時停止 (加温型ユニット)
	タンクへの再注入
	圧力開放
	シャットダウン
	メンテナンス
	洗浄
	トラブルシューティング
	ステータスコード
	トラブルシューティングチャート

	修理
	修理の前に
	供給タンクの取外し
	循環/スプレーバルブ
	置換ポンプ
	制御モジュール
	液体ヒーターs (付属の場合)
	圧力センサー
	ドライブハウジング
	サイクルカウンタスイッチの交換
	電動モーター
	モーターブラシ
	ファン

	部品
	推奨スペア交換部品
	アクセサリ
	サイズ
	技術データ
	Graco Standard Warranty
	Graco Information

